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LAND SALES IN THE SOUTHERN PROVINCE.

No. 8,088, S. P.—The Government Agent, Southern Province, will on Tuesday, September 25, 1917, at 1 ®.31.,
at his office in Galle Kachcheri, put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the undel -mentioned
portions of Crown land, in accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Six allotments of land
situated in the Talpe pattu division of the Galle District of the Southern Province.

Preliminary plan 9,845. Village—Unawatuna. Applicant—Nil.
Extent. Upset price

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant. Description. A. R. P. per acre, Rs.
3688 Kosgewatta .. .. Don Bastian Samaranayaka .. Marshy land 1 323 101
3689 Roigewatta .. .. Martin Jayasekara do. - .. 0 33857 100
3690 Do. .. .. D. B. Samaranayaka and D. J do. 0 121-75 100
Jayawardena
Preliminary plan 10,515. V1llage—-Kaha,nda Applicant—E. A. Seneviratna of Unawatuna.
1 Kahandapansala-addaragoda .. Crown , -+ Low jungle . 2 215 56%
Pre]umna.ry plan 10,589. V1llage—T1ttagalla Applicant—Don Arnolis Tillekeratne of Ratgama.
1 Yatagahakele . Crown .. Low jungle .. 2 337 100+
Preliminary plan 10,599. Village—Kottawa. Applicant.—Nil.
1 Galgodahensa .. .. Crown . .. Jungle .. 1 0 B 200}
* With mining rights Rs. 150. + With mining rights Rs. 185. I With mining rights.

Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Government Agent, Southern Province, and
plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, : R. E. STuBBS,
Colombo, May“19, 1917. ) Colonial Secretary.
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No. 3,039, S. P.—The Government Agent, Southern Province, will on Tuesday, September 25, 1917, at 1 ».m., &t
his office in Galle Kachcheri, put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned
portions of Crown land, in accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Five allotments of land
situated in the Gangaboda pattu division of the Galle District of the Southern Province.

Preliminary plan 9,710. Village—Wanduramba. .
Extent. Upset price

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Applicant. Description.  A. R. P. per acre, Rs.
8218 Dolamullegodakanda .. Akmimanagamage Eporis Appu of Wandu- Jungle 2 123 80
ramba
3219 Dolamullegoda .. Wattege Thoronis of Wanduramba . do. .. 1 00 80
' Preliminary plan 10,005, Village—Akuretiya.
4274 Omullewella .. G. A. de 8. Gunawardena of Akuretiya .. Openland .. 0 1 4 40
Proliminary plan 10,416. Village—Lelwala.
4 Galkadullegoda .. E. 8. Weragoda of Lelwala and C. L. van Jungle .. 1021 60*
Rooyen of Galle
Preliminary plan 10,479. Villa.ge;—-Na.ththewelg..
1 Panwilegodakanda .. Lelwalaguruge Sadris of Naththewela .. Jungle .. 1 18 45

* With mining rights Rs. 210.

Further information regarding these lands ean be obtained from the Government Agent, Southern Province, and
plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

. Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. STuBsS,
Colombo, May 19, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

No. 8,040, S. P.—The Government Agent, Southern Province, will on Tuesday, September 11, 1917, at 1 p.M., 8t
his office in Galle Kachcheri, put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned
. portions of Crown land, in accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Three allotments of

. land situated in the Talpe pattu division of the Galle District of the Southern Province.

Preliminary plan 10,119, Village—Hiyare. Applicant—A. de Dominico.
Extent. Upset price

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant. Description. A, R. P. per acre, Rs.
4642 Delgahawattedeniya .. .. Crown . .. Deniya .. .0 336 50%
Preliminary plan 10,156. Village—Hiyare. Applicant—Mr. G. E. Abewardena. .
4740 Kotakalagahawatta or Wepellagegoda- K. Hinni Baba of Hiyare .. Garden .. 0 021 75
watte
4745 Wadiyewattegoda .. .. G. K. Isanhamy of Hiyare .. do. .. 0 035 60

* With mining rights Rs. 120.

Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Government Agent, Southern Province, and
plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, . R. E. Stuess,
Colombo, May 19, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

No. 3,041, S. P.—The Government Agent, Southern Province, will on Tuesday, September 4, 1917, at 1 ».m., at
his office in Glle' Kachehori, put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned
portions of Crown land, in accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Thirteen allotments
of land situated in the Talpe pattu division of the Galle District of the Southern Province.

Preliminary plan 10,349. Village—Walpola. Applicant—G. Don Dias.
Extent. Upset price

‘Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant. Deascription. A. R. P. per acre, Rs.
1 Kekilleokanda or Walakumbura-addara- Crown . .. Jungle o1 112 50
goda ’
Preliminary plan 10,852, Village—Watawana. Applicant—K. T. Edwin.
1 Magokandemedagoda .. Crown . .. Jungle .2 12 55*
Preliminary plan 10,374. Village—Udumalagala. Applicant—N., A. Cornclia.
1 Delgahawatta .. .. Crown . .. Patana .. 1 037 58
Preliminary plan 10,418. Village—Kodagoda. Applicant—Mr. R. L. Ephramus,
1 Xodagodakands . .. Crown . High jungle .. %<3 0 4 70t
Applicant—Nil.
2 Pinkumbura . .. Deegoda Ratnapala Unnanse of Deniya .« 0186 60t
Andugoda Temple
3 Kodagodakanda .« Crown .. ..+ Highjungle(not 1 1 8 —1
for sale)
Preliminary plan 10,450. Village—Paragoda. Appiicant—T. Arnolis.
1 Viharegodakands .. .. Crown .. .. Lowjunglo .. 2 0 35 60
) Preliminary plan 10,477. Village—Kabaragala. Applicant—S. Gunasekarsa.
1 Polindurelanda .. .. Crown . .. Patana .. 2 329 52°50*
Applicant—Nil.

: Carde . *

2 Muttagewatta . .. R. H. Nandoris and othors .. { P?;nt;riion } 0 3 0 {138
: Patar .. 554

3 Muttagedeniyewatta . do. .. {P;laz:;ion 1o 33 { 52

. Applicant—S. Gunagekara,

4 DPolindurekanda .. .. Crown .. Patana .. 2.0 86 50*
5 Do. - . b do. Patana (notfor 0,0 19 —t

sale) O
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Preliminary plan 10,484, Village—Dorape. Applicant—G. K. Babunhami. - ‘
Extent, Upset price

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant, Description. A, . », per acre, Rs.
. Garden .. 50
1 Kuruhimullaudumullewatta .. Crown Plantation 0 024 {39 10
Preliminary plan 10,521. Vllla.ge—«Walpola Applicant—S. Gunasekara.
1 Kirimetiyagoda . .. Crown .. Highjungle .. 2 2 6 45
Apphcant—Nll.
2 Kirimetiyagcda . .. Crown .. .. HighJungle(not 1 3 23 —1
for sale)
Preliminary plan 10,601. Village— Unawatuna West. Applicant—Nil
1 Paraduwawatta-addarakebella .. Tantulus Amarasuriya of Una- {Garden . } 0 0 500
watuna Plantation .. 9 2
* With mining rights Rs. 150. 1+ With mining rights Rs. 160, 1 Reservation.

Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Government Agent, Southern Province, and
plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, . R. E. STuBBS,
Colombo, May 19, 1917, - Colonial Secretary:.

No. 8,042, S. P.—The Government Agent, Southern Province, will on Tuesday, August 14, 1917, at 1 p.m., at his
office in Galle Kachcheri, put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned
portions of Crown land, in accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Fourteen allotments
of land situated in the Bentota-Walallawiti koralo division of the Galle District of the Southern Province.

Preliminary plan 10,228. Village—Hattaka. Applicant—P. A. L. Dias of Opata.
Extent. Upset price

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant. Description. A. R. P. per acre, Rs.
1 Angirikanda . .. Crown .. .. Low jungle .. 10 1 8 72
Applicant—Nil.
2 Angirikanda .. Crown .. : .. Low jungle (not forsale) 1 1 16 —
Preliminary plan 10, 541 Village—Hipanwatta. Applicant-—P. A. L. Dias of Opata..
1 Punchijambugahahena Crown .. .. Jungle 3 2 2 80
Applicant—Nil. .
2 Punchijambugahahena .. Crown .. .. Jungle (not for sale) 0 021 —
3 Do. .. .. do. . do. - 0 127 —*
b Do. .. o . do. . do. 0 139 —%
6 Do. .. .. do. .. Chena 0 314 75
7 Do. .. do. .. Chena (not forsale) .. 0 0 35 —*
8 Punchij ambugahahenewela. .. — .. Paddy field (not for sa,le) — —t
9 Do. . . -— do. —_ —1
Applicant—P. A. L. Dla.s of Opata.
10 Punchijambugahahenedeniya .. Crown .. © .. Deniya 0 221 50
11 Mahajambugahahena . do. .. Jungle 3 2 8 80
Applicant—Nil.
12 Mahajambugahahena .. Crown .. . .. Jungle (not forsale) .. 0 0 8 —%
14 Jambugahahenewela — Paddy field (not for sale) — —t
15 Do. — do. .. — —t
16 Do. — do. — —t
17 Do. — do. — —t
18 Do. . —_ .. do. —_ —+
19 Ma.hajambugahahena. .. Crown .. .. Jungle (not for sale) 0 022 —
20 Do. .. do. . do. 0 034 —
21 Do. .. .. do. .. do. 0 130 —*
22 Do. .. do. . do. 0 022 —*
Applicant—P. A, L. Dlas of Opata.
24 Jambugahahenedeniya .. Crown .. Deniya 1 123 50
Apphca,nt—-Nﬂ
25 Ma.ha]ambugahahena. .. Crown Chena (not for sale) 0 135 —
27 Do. ‘e do. .. Jungle (not for sale) 0 117 —*
28 Do. . .. do. .. do. 0 0 36 —_—
29 Imbulga,ha,wela, .. . do. .. Paddy (not for sale) — —t
30 Do. .. do. do. - — —t
31 J&mbugahahenewa,tta .. 8. H. Simandirisa of H_lpan- Garden .. 0 233 135
watta
33 Imbulg]r;hawela, .. . . —_ . Paddy ﬁeld (not for sale) — —F
3 0 .. ~— —
34 Imbulga.ha,wela-a,ddarawatta .. P. Htt Sonnerls of Hlpa,n- Ga,rden .. 0 230 80T
watta
35 Wanshaluduwewatta .. 8. H. Eranis of Hipanwatta do. .. 2 025 150
Applicant—M. K. Hendrick Appu of Kosgoda.
37 Hipenmanana or Punchijambu- Crown .. Jungle .. 2 00 8¢
gahahena
° Preliminary plan 10,596. Vxllage—Elpxtlya Applicant—P. A. Kurunhamy '
1 Gigiriyanemanana Crown .. Jungle 0 336 55
Apphc&nt——-Nll

2 Galkadullewatta. . .. M. Pichoris Silva .. Garden .. 0 022 50
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Preliminery plan 10,607. Village—Himbutugoda. Applicant—Nil. .
Extent. TUpset price

Lot. - Name of Land. - Name of Claimant., Description. A. B. P. peracre, Rs.
1 Nekatannekumbureaddarachena Crown .. .. Chena (notforsale) .. 0 0 12 —*
: Applicant—H. R. Singho of Amugoda.
2 Nekatannekumbureaddarachena Crown .. .., Chena .. 1 00 50
Applicant—Nil.
‘3 Delgasgodamanana .. Crown .. .. Chena (not for sale) .. 0 014 ~—*
Applicants—H. R. Janis and H. R. Podibabs of Himbutugoda.
4 Delgasgodamanana .. Crown .. .. Chena .. 1 0 2 50
* Reservation. + Land unclaimed by Crown.

Further information regarding these lands can be obtained frora the Government Agent, Southern Province, and
plans of them from the Surveyor-General. :

Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. Srusss,
Colombo, May 19, 1917. ) , Colonial Secretary.

No. 3,043, §. P,—The Government Agent, Southern Province, will on Tuesday, August 21, 1917, at 1 .M., at his
office in Galle Kacheheri, put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the uhder-mentioned portions
of Crown land, in accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Seventeen allotments of land
situated in the Wellaboda pattu division of the Galle District of the Southern Province.

 Preliminary plan 10,368. Village—Karandeniya. Applicant—I. H. Jedris of Karandeniya.
' Extent. Upset price

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant. Description. A. R. P. per acre, Rs.
: : > . . Garden .. 60
1 Delgahawatteaddaragodamanana K. H. Amaris of Karandeniya. . {Plantation o } 1 1 8 { 7
Applicant—Nil.
2 Delgahawatteaddaragodamanana  Crown e .. Garden (not for sale) 0 012 —*
3 Delgahawatta .. .. K. H. Pedris of Ka;rgndeniya . {g{’; r(xl:aimn o } 9 3 7 {gg
. Garden .. . 60
1 Do. . . do. {lemmn } 0213 {g
5 Do .. Crown .. .. Garden (not for sale) 0 ¢ 8 —%
. . Garden . 60
6 Do. .- .. K. H. Amaris of Karapdemya. {Pl&ntatlon o } 1 017 { 124
7 Delgahawatteaddaraowita . .‘. K. H. Pedris .. .. Owita 0 127 40
8 Do. Crown .. Owita (not for sale) 0 0 7 —*
Preliminary plan 10,531. Vxllaore—KJmpedda Applicant—Ilandaridewa Andoris.
'L Gorakagaliawalalangadeniya or Crown .. Demya 0 039 60+
Kiripeddedeniya :
2 Gorakagahawala-addaramukalana do. .. .. Forest .. 1 3 1 651

or Mahadegedianemukalana
Applicant—R. Ernolis.
3 Gorakagahawala-addaramukalana Crown ... Forest .. 2 335 6571
or Mahadegedianemukalana

Prélimin&ry plan 10,532. V:llage—l(arandemy& Applicant—P. Seda.
Cro

1 Kirinugemanana WL . Chena 0 214 200%
' \ Apphcant—Nll ‘ ’
2 Kirinugemanana .. Crown . Chena (not for sale) 0 032 —*
: Applwant—P Seda.
3 'Kirinugemanana .. Crown Chena . 0 124 2001
Preliminary plan 10,545. Vlll&ge-———Y&kk&tllW& Applicant—P. Seda,.
1 Yakkatukele .. w. Crown o J ungle 1 011 300%
.. Apphcant—.—Nﬂ
2 Kitulgahawatta .. .. S.H. Saido .. .. Coconut garden 01 5 3007
3 Do. .. .. T. H. Podisinno . do. 0 0 4 3001
4 Delgahawatta. .. .- do. .. Native garden 0 12¢C 1 300%
Preliminary plan 10,579. Village—Pinikahana. Apphcant——K P G. Abraham and D. D. Weerasinha,
both of Pinikahana.
1 Talgahapitiyewatta alias Indinne- K. P. G. Abraham and D. D. {Garden .. . 50
kanda-addara Weerasinha, both of Pini- 0 317
kahans, Plantation 49
Preliminary plan 10,584. Vlllage——Reka.dahena Applicant—Nil.
1 Morakanda-addaratalawa .. Crown .. Waste land (not for 0 0 6 —*
. sale)
Apphcant—W Endn& '
2 Morakanda-addaratalawsa .. W. Endris . .. Owita .. 0 2 38 50
Apphca.nt~—G. Mathes alias Tepanis. '
3 Morakanda-addaratalawewatta .. G. Mathes alias T i Garden . 5¢
] as ~epanis o {Planta.tion .. 1 0633 183

* Reservations. + With mining rights Rs. 250. 1 With mining rights.

Further information regarding these lands can be obtained fr
plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office,
Colombo, May 29, 1917.

om the Government Agent, Southern Province, and

R. E. StUsBBS,
Colonial Secretary,
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No. 3,044, S. P.—Tue Government Agent, Southern Province, will on Tuesday, October 2, 1917, at 1 p.m., at his
office in Galle Kachcheri, put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions
of Crown land, in accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Six allotments of land situated
in the Talpe pattu division of the Galle District of the Southern Province.

Preliminary plan 10,490. Village—Malalgodapitiya South. Claimant—Crown. ‘
Extent. Upser price

A. R. P. per acre, Rs.

Lot. Name of Land.

Name of Applicant. Description.

1 Galketiyakanda or Galadeniya- Nanayakkara Palliye Arachchige Chena 2 0 30 60*

kanda Charles Dias of Pettigalawatta
Claimant—Bogahawattage Selo.
2 Galketiyawatta ' — .. Garden 0 113 50*
Claimant—Crown.

3 Galketiyakanda or Galadeniye- — .. Chena 0 224 60*
kanda :

4 Galadeniyakandec-addara or DBogahawattage Bastian of Malal- do. 0 213 60*
Galketiyakanda godapitiya '

5 Do. .. do. .. .. Chena (not for sale) 0 0 9 —t

' Preliminary plan 10,578. Village—Hiyare. Claimant—Crown.
1 Delgahawattegodakanatbe Pilana Gamage Jamis of Hiyare .. Chena .. 1 010 80 "
2 Kangarawelagoda — - do. 1 132 80

* With mining rights Rs. 150.

Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from t}

plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office,
Colombo, May 29, 1917.

1 Reservation.

he Government Agent, Southern Province, and

R. 3. Stusss,
Colonial Secretary.

N

No. 3,045, S. P.—The Godernment Agent, Southern Province, will on Friday, August 24, 1917, at 1 ».M.; at his
office in Galle Kachcheri, put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions
of Crown land, in accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Four allotments of land situated
in the Wellaboda pattu division of the Galle District of the Southern Province.

Preliminary plan 10,504. Vill&gé——Batapola. Claimant—Crown.

Extent. Upset price

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Applicant. Description. A. R. P. per acre, Ras.
1 Kohilawelakele 1. Ogis .. Jungle ... 0 337 100*
2 Do. .. .. — Jungle (not for sale). . 0 019 —t
3 s Do. .. ) .. H. H. Jandoris .. Jungle . 1 ¢ 0 300*
Preliminary plan 10,611. Village—Yakkatuwa. Claimant—Crown.
1 Yakkatuwekele .. L Ogis e Jungle R .. 1 0 0 250*
2 Do. .. .. — Jungle (not forsale).. 0 1 6 —%
3 Do. .. — Jungle .. 0 023 250*

* With mining rights.

T Reservations.

Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Government Agent, Southern Province, and

plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office,
Colombo, May 29, 1917,

R. E. STUsBBS,
Colonial Sccretary.

OTICE is hereby given that on Tuesday, September 11,
1917, at 1 ».M., the Government Agent, Southern
Province, will put up to auction, at his office at the Galle
Kachcheri, the right to dig for plumbago in the under-
mentioned Crown lands in the Galle District, and supposed
to contain plumbago, for a period of five years on the
following conditions :—

{2) The lease will include the right of mining for plumbago
only, and will be for a period of five years only at the yearly
ground rent of Rs. 10 per acre per annum, and subject to
the covenants and conditions as sanctioned by Government,
copy of which can be obtained at the Kachcheri. The
highest bidder for the lease of the under-mentioned allot-
ments shall be the purchaser, provided that the price offered
by him amounts at least to the upset price as stated against
the lot in column 4.

() No bidding shall be finally accepted unless the person
making the same shall, on being declared the highest
bidder, immediately pay to the Government Agent a deposit
of 10 per cent. on the amount of bidding, whether he has
made a previous deposit or not, and also unless the said
person shall, on being declared the highest bidder as
aforesaid, sign the above-mentioned conditions of sale.

(c) The purchaser shall pay to the Government Agent
within one month of the date of sale the balance of the
purchase money, and in failure thereof the purchase shall

be considered void, and deposit of 10 per cent., together
with any other sum paid on account of the land, shall be
forfeited.

(d) On payment to the Government Agent within the
time specified of the whole of the purchase money, the
Government Agent will grant to the puchaser a lease in the
approved form, and the purchaser shall at the same time
execute and deliver to the Government Agent a duplicate
of such lease.

(e) Should any error or mistake hereafter appear in the
description and admeasurement of the said lands, the
purchaser will not be entitled to claim any compensation
or abatement of the price in respect thereof.

(f) The fee for the preparation of the lease is 4 per cent.
of purchase money, not exceeding Rs. 20, and must be paid
on day of sale.

Hinidum Pattu.

Final village plan 491. Village—Opata.

Value per

Extent. acre.
Lot Name of Land. A. R. P. Rs. o
T7A .. Weliwatadeniya .. 0 2 38 .. 50 0
77C .. Do. .. 0011 .. 50 0

W. O. STEVENS,

The Kachcheri,
for Government Agent.

Galle, May 26, 1917.
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LAND SALES IN THE EASTERN PROVINCE.

No. 1,464, E. P.—On Friday, July 6, 1917, at 1.30 p.Mm., the Government Agent for the Eastern Province, will put
up for sale or settlement or lease or will otherwise dispose of, at Batticaloa Iachcheri, the under-mentioned portions
of Crown land, on the terms authorized by Government. Thirty-six allotments of land situated in Koralai, Eravur,

Manmunai North, Manmunai South, Karavaku, Charnmanturai, Akkarai, and Panawa pattus of the Batticaloa District,
Eastern Province.

Koralat Pattu.
Preliminary plan 5,196. Village—Pettalai. Claimant—Crown.

Extent
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Applicant. Description. A. R. P,
1 Pettalaivempu .. . — : Old garden and jungle (to bereterved 51 3 13

for Veddah settlement) (not for sale)
Eravur Pattu.

Preliminary plen 5,009. Village—Tumpalancholai. Claimant—Crown.

1 Vamiadipuram ... Sinnakaruppan Vengadasalam (to Paddy field . .. 14 2 0
be settled on applicant)

2 Do. — ‘Scrub jungle and open land (reserva- 0 2 13
tion for road) (not for sale)
Manmunai Patiu North.
Preliminary plan 5,102, Village—Iandiyanaru. Claimant—Crown.
1 Kandiarvayal .. Encroachment by Mohaideen Bawa Paddy field 4 2 24
Udumalevvai
2 Do. . —_ .. Paddy field (reservation for stream) 1 2 29*
3 ° Do. .. Encorachment by V. V. Kanapatti- do. .. T 0 1 22%
podi
¢ XKandiarodaipumi .. General lease Jungle fit for chena .. 0 112*%
5 Do. .. — : Jungle fit for chena (reservation fo 3 110
. stream) (not for sale)
8 Do. .. — Jungle fit for chena (reservation for 0 0 11
. road (not for sale)
Preliminary plan §,182. Village—Kandiyanaru. Claimant—Crown.
1 Kompankuththinaodaipumi Encroachment by Assanar Moha- Garden .. 1 013
medutamby
Preliminary plan 5,151. Village—Chillikodiyar. Claimant—Crown.
1 TIrumpankulampumi .. Encroachment by A. Mustapha .. Paddy field .. 2 0 4
2 Do. .. Encroachment by Meerasaibu Udu- do. .. 9 339
malevvai
Preliminary plan 5,125. Village—Vilavaddavan. Claimant—Crown.
1 Vilavaddavanvalavu .. Encroachment by Veeracuddy Garden .. ... 1 31
Sinnavan
Preliminary plan 5,124. Village—Makilavaddavan. Claimant—Crown.
1 Murivadipumi .. Encroachment by Arumugam Kan- Paddy field 1 0 9
nappaniken
Preliminary plan 5,168. Village—Sammantiaru. Claimant—Crown.
1. Puliyadikulatupumi .. Encroachment by MeerasaibuV.V. Paddy field 1 0 6
Muhamadu Ismail
Preliminary plan 5,167. Village—Sammantiaru. Claimant—Crown.
1- Puliyadikulatupumi .. Encroachment by Adambawa Sin- Paddy field 2 035
natamby
2 Do. - do. .. .. do. 3 2 36

Manmunaz Patiu South.
Preliminary plan 5,138. Village—Kurukkalmadam. Claimant—Crown.
1 Etalakulattupumi .. Encroachment by Sinnalevvai Coconut -garden (reservation for & 1 8
Marikar Mohamadu Ismalevvai Ethalakulam) (not for sale)
(now abandoned)

Preliminary plan 5,068. Village—Xadukkaimunai. Claimant—Crown.

1 Puranvelipumi .. .. 8. Elayatamby Paddy field (to bereserved for Kaduk- 1 3 17
kamunai tank) (not for sale)

2 Do. ’ — Open land (reservation for path) (not 0 0 12
for sale)

3 Do. ..

Encroachment by V. Eliyatamby Paddy field (to bereserved for Kaduk- 0 3 26

kamunai tank) (not for sale)
Karavaku Pattu.

Preliminary plan 5,171. Village—Pandiruppu South. Claimant—Nil.

1 Kallitiddal alias Katalan- - .. Openland (reservation for lane) (not 0 1 28
kanapu for sale)

2 Deo. + .. General sale .. .. Openland 2 222

3 Katalankanapu .. Adambawa Ibralevvai . do. e w 6 0 5

4 Do. ) .. General sale .. .. do. .. 6 128

5 Katalankanapualias Vembu- — .. Openland (reservation for lane){not 0 3 10
pumi . for sale) ’

6 Vembupumi .. Encroachment by Kumaravelu Garden 0 1 1

Sinnatamby
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Extent.

Lot.  Name of Land. Name of Applicant. Description. P oA moE

7 Vembupumi .. Encroachment by Gnanamuttu Coconut garden- .. .« 01 2
Sinnatamby

8 Do. .. Encroachment by Kuppatamby do. 0 029
Eliyatamby

9 Do. .. Encroachmentby Kendapper Kun- Garden 0 018

chitamby
10 Do. .. General sale .. .. Openland 1 2 4
12 Do. .. do. .. do. 7 3 2

Chammanturai Patiw.
Preliminary plan 5,006, Village—Wavinna. Claimant—Crowh.
Ikkaravadiveli .. Encroachmentby K. Kandavanam Paddy field . .. 25 327
Udayar and 8. Akamadulevva’s
heirs and others

—

Akkarai Pattu. A '
Preliminary plan 5,138. Village—XKarunkodditivu No. 6. Claimant—Nil. )
1 Velanakulattupumi .. Encroachment by Usuppulevvai Paddy field . .. 8 312
Marikkar Muhamadulevvai .
2 Do. . do. .. .. do. R .. 0 2 5

Panawa Paitu.
o Preliminary plan 5,165. Village—Pottuvil. Claimant—Crown.
Tillajadipumi .. E. Pathumma (encroachment by Garden . w0 212
applicant)

[N

* For lease.
N.B.—Upset price will be notified at the time of sale.

Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Government Agent, Eastern Province, and
plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. STUBBS,
Colombo, May 19, 1917, ) : Colonial Searetary.

LAND SALES BY THE SETTLEMENT OFFICER.

SOUTHERN PROVINCE.

No. 4,221, S, 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Thursday, July 5, 1917, at 12 noon, at Kahawatta, put up to
auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance with
the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Eleven allotments of land situated in the Giruwa pattu west division
of the Hambantota District of the Southern Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 259. Village—Pattiyapola.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant, Description, A. R. P.
198 Mylagahawatta .. Xalu Badanage Odris .. .. .. Nativegarden 1 0 6
199 Do. . . do. .. . .. Garden . 0 123
137 Kadurugalakoratuwa .. Tangalle Nekatage Heencha and Suwandahennedige Nativegarden 0. 2 36 -
Mendiyas
138 XKohombagahawatta - do. .. . do. .. 0 334
188 Wadugemulana-atmaga .. Yahapahu Wanni Wickramanayake Bala Hamine .. do. 0 119
189 Mylagahakoratuwa .. Crown, applied for by Geaganagamage Heen Appu do. 1 132
190 Katupilagodawele or Katan- Crown, applied for by Kalu Badanage Madris of Pattiya- Chena 1 311
gahakoratuwa pola
194 Mylagahawatta or Heda- Don Juwanis and others .. .. do. .. 0 016
ketiyawatta
197 Galkuliyagahawatte .. Kalu Badanage Migel alias Migoris .. .. Nativegarden 1 2 14
205 Kadurugahawatta .. Sayakkarage Samira .. . .. do. .. 0 2 4
286 Bogahakanatta . .. Karanayaka Amarasin Xankanage Don Nikulas do. 2 031

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Land
Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E, Stusss,
Colombo, May 23, 1917. _Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,222, S, 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Saturday and Monday, July 7 and 9, 1917, and on the following
days, at 11 A.M., at Walasmulla Resthouse, put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-
mentioned portions of Crown land. in accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Ninety-six
allotments of land situated in the West Giruwa pattu division of the Hambantota District of the Southern Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 236. Village—Talahaganwaduwa.

Extent

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description.  a. B. 2.
1 Palamagawahenyaya .. Don Davith Tirimadure and others .. Lowchena.. 6 110
la Babageammagewatta . D(Klr I;iylt])inis Goonesekera Velappuli, Vidane Chena .. 10 0 4

achc
7c  Dewarawehena .. .. Wijetun Arachchige Juwanis .. .. Garden and 2 2 26
citronella
7e Dewaragehena .. .. do. .. . .. Plantain 0 13
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10%

12

l4a
37a
51

53d
53e
63f
63g
93¢

93f
104y

106
108:
108d

108e
1382
138;
149

164
154¢
154d
154e
154f
1549
154h
177
185
192¢
248d
294

342¢

3563

355

362

15
i3
Tu

CTw
Tz

Ty
Tkl
k2
To

7ol

86a
11pal
142a

Name of Land.
Netolgahawatta .
Ketakelahena alias Netolgaha,henn
Ketakelehena .
Andanshiriyehena . .

Serugahahena,

Kochchiawatta
Do.

Morakandehena

Salmagewatta

Kehelkoratuwsa

Kochchiyawatta

Woelipotemandiyehena

Jambugahawatta alias Ga]koratuwa

Ketakelahena . .

Ketakelehena glias Netolgahahena
Do. . .

Ketakelehena

Kara-adiyehena

Do.
Katmmbulgaha.wa,tta.

Kara-adiyewatta ..

Welangahahena
Do.

Kamburupitiyewattehena
Mekiliyagahakoratuwa
Mekiliyagahawatta
Palugaskuttiya

Thalawatta alias Mahawattehena ..

Tittamugemehena

Wepitiyawattehena

Paraharageara alias Wemketxdemye
atmaga

Malgahakoratuws alias Mudiyansege-

watta .
Usruppe

Malgahakoratuwa

Puswellawatta
Mekiliyagahahena
Ketakalagahahena
Damaniyagahawatta
Kukurumanraduwea

Bogahahena

Kirimaduwahena ..

Bogahahena
Peragahakoratuwa

Julgahakoratuwa ..
Bogahahena
Galwalahena

Welipothewatta ..
Rukaththanahena and Medamandaye
hena
Andanahiriyehena
Do.
Netulgahahena . ..
Dawatagehena .. .

Galgodehena

Kendaketiyehena ..
Gallinda-arawatta
Jayasingewatta

Name of Claimant or Applicant.
Idalagoda Kankanange Balahamy
Welappuli Arachchlége Babahamy
Morakandegamage Santohamy
Agalakada Arachchige Don Andiris
The heirs of Isanhamy and others .
Welappuh Arachchige Don Andiris and others

(1) Hewapuwakdandawage kaulas, (2) dttto
James, (3) Jasin Arachchige Charles
(1) Wijetun Arachchige Juwanis, (2) Ratnayaka
Arachchige Samel
d

0. ..
Welappulige Don Andris
Crown
Vldanegam&ge Kamnhamy
Morakandegamage Santohamy
Welappu]i Arachchige Babahamy

do

" (1) Yapa Pat‘nrannehelaae Andms, (2) diti;(;

Jayanhamy
do. ..

(1) Siribaddana Ixsml;anange Don Davit, (2
Yapa Patiranage Jayanhamy

(1) Yapa Patiranage Andiris, (2) ditto Jayan-
hamy

Siribaddana Kankanange Davith

(1) Siribaddana Kankanange Davith, (2) Vldane
gamage Samelhamy, (3) Moml\andegamage
Samelhamy

(1) Atubodage Lomshamy, (2) I&u]asmge Samel

Gamage Juwanis and others .

Vidanegamage Don Juwanis and others

Don Dines Goonesekera Velappuli, Vidane Amch-

chi, and others
(1) Ditto, (2) Omaru Lebbe Markan Hababo
Mahammadu, (3) Abubakkar Lebbe Moham-
med of Dickwolla
Crown .
Don Diyonis Ve]appuh Vidane Arachehi
do.

(1) Waldeniyage Punchibaba, (2) Don Diyonis
Gunasekers, Vidane Arachchi .
Don Davith Tirimadara and others of Dikwella

(1) Don Diyonis Goonasekera Velappuli, Vidane
Arachehi, (2) Waldeniyage Punchi Baba

Hewakomangodage Cornelis and others

Vidanegamage Juwanis

Yatigalabadanage Babun Appuhamy

Jayawardane Badanage Dingi Baba

(1) Tellamurage Don Andris, (2) Don NlChOlaS
Wijesinghe

Subaginge Edoris

(1) Galagamaralalage Don Carolis, (2) Don Diyo-
nis, (3) Samaranayake Wirasin Kankanange
Don Locus

Subasinge Edoris

(1) Galagamaralalage Don Dines Appuhamy, (2)
ditto Don Carolis

Don Allis Dahanayake .

Jayasinghe Arachchige Dingi Appu

Gunarathana Terunnanse of Morakendegoda
Pansala

Morakandegemage Don Appu.. '

(1) Ditto, (2) Kltu]agoda. Kankanage Juwanis .

Agalakada Arachchige Don Andiris
do.

Kitulgoda Karﬂmnange Balahamy

(1) Kitulgoda Kankanange Juwanis, (2) Mora-
kandagamage Santhkahamy

(1) Vidanagamage Don Davith, (2) Liana Arach-
chige Silinduhamy

Don Dionis Gunasekera Velappuli

Vldan&gamago Babun

Don Juwanis Abeyguna,wardane

Description.
Garden
Citronella

do.

do.
Chena
Plantain
Chena

do.

Garden

do.

do.
Chena
Citronella
Chena ..
Open land ..
Citronella

. do.
do.

Chena
Citronella

Garden

Chena
Garden

Chena

do.
Citronella
Chena

do.

do.
do.
do.

do.

Ditto and
cleared land

Open land. .

Citronella
Chena

do.

do.
Waste land

Citronella and
- garden
Chena

’

Citronella and
coconutb

"Gatrden

Waste land . .
Garden ..
Citronella and
chena
Chena,
do.

Garden
Chena
Garden
Chena

do.

Garden
Citronella
do.
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. ‘ Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Descrintion A. B, P,
147d Dunumadalawehena .. (1) Don Dionis Gunasekera Velappuli, (2) Don Citronella .. 0 1 6
Nikulas Gunasekera .
1479 Belikanaththeatmaga .. Vidanegamage Don Andiris do. 0 138
147 Katuimbulahena .. .. Crown Chena 0 019
168c Bogahahena . .» (1) Don Nmkulas Wijesinghe Kodlkara, (2) Don do. .. 6 038
Dionis Gunasekera Velappuli
168cl Pinnamandiya .. Kankanange Babun Appu .. do. 1 216
168¢2 Bogahahena . - Don Dionis Gunasekera Velappuli do. 0 113
168c3 Madiththehena (1) Munasinge Arachchige Don Davith, (2) do. 21 6
Wickrama Arachchige Andrayas
170a Pinnamandiyewatta Kankanange Babun Appu . .. Garden .. 0 2 5
1706 Do. .. Don Dionis Gunasekera Vela,ppuh and others .. do. .. 01 8
17la  Waldemigegewattahena Lokuhettige Charles Gunawardane .. Chena 0 3 1
186  Mekiliyagahahena Vidanegamage Juwanis . Citronella 111
186a Ditto or Jasingewatta Don Juwanis Abeygoon&wa,rdane do. 1 0 5
191  Badaladeniya-atmaga Don Bastian Dahanayake Garden 1 038
19la Ketakelagahawatta Yatigalabadanage Babun .. do. 0 215
206a Puswelgalewatta .. Hewakumangodage Don Cornelis do. 0 325
265 Ketakelagahahena .. (1) Pinnagodage Siyadoris, (2) ditto Samel do. 0 132
265a Do. . . o. Chena 01 2
2650 Kongahahena Ku]asmbadanage Don Davith Garden 010
351el Kirimaduwegehena (1) Samaranayake Weerasinghe Kankanange Citronellaand 0 1 20
Don Luwis, (2) Galagamanlage Don Dines, (3) chena
ditto Karolis
342¢1 Medamandiya . .. Rathnapala Therunnanse on behalf of Kadi- Chena .. 0 028
gamuwe Pansala
Tk Ketakelehena . .. Welappuli Arachchige Babahamy do. 01 6
138¢ Narangaha-atmaga .. Don Bastian Dahanayake Field 0 0 2
138f Hatangewatta Don Juwanis Abeygunawardane Chens, 0 012
1384 Do. .. do. . . Citronella 0 133
138k Narangahamaditteatmaga Don Bastian Dahanayake Chena 1 033
" 1156 Galkoratuwa alias Kendaketxyehena. Samarasin Arachchige Wattuhamy do. 4 012
115f Athudawawatta Samaranayake Arachchige Wattuhamy ‘do. .. 5 037
359  Katuimbulgaha Subasing Don Juwanis and others ..Open land . 3 11
1156  Galkandehena Videnegamage Babunhamy . Chena and 1 116
citronella
1157 Do. .. .. do. Chena 0 114
116  Neraluwewatta alias Galkandewatta do. Citronella 0 21
117 Do. do. Plantains .. 0 2 1
118 Do. do. do. .. 1 119
119  Galkandehena alias G‘ralga.wawatta, do. Garden . 0 114
137d Galkandehena do. Chena .. 0 129
137¢ Do. do. do. . 0 020
Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General. .
Colonial Secretary's Office, R. E. STusss,

Colombo, May 23, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,223, S, 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Saturday and Monday, July 7 and 9, 1917, and on the following
days, at 11 A.M., at Walasmulla Resthouse, put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise d.tspose of, theunder-
mentioned por tions of Crown land, in accordance with the regulanons of Government regarding land sales. Twenty-six
allotments of land situated in the West Giruwa pattu division of the Hambantota District of the Southern Province.
Block survey prelimmary plan 236. Village—Talahaganwaduwa.

N

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A, R, P.
76 Thalawelawatta (1) Ratnayaka Wanni Arachchige Don Samel, (2) Jaya- Citronella .. 0 220
: sin Arachchlge Don Andris, (3) Wijetun Arachchxge Don '
Juwanis, all of Talahaganwaduwa
7f Thalawalawatte .. do. .. Chena 0-2 20
10! Thalawalawatta alias do. Citronella 1 2 0
Kanattewatts .
10m Thalawalawacts do. Garden 1 010
100  Gonewelawatta (1) Vidanegamage Don Juwams (2) d1tto Hinhami, (3) do. 01 4
ditto Karolis, (4) ditto Podihami
120 Galkanda do. Plantain and 0 1 36
citronella
121  Migasdeniyagewatta do. Chena 1 012
137a Do. .. do. do. 0 0156
137¢ Mlgastennehena, e do. do. 1 012
137f "Hettigewatta do. Citronella 1 014
137g Do. do. do. 11 6
137h Do. do. do. 0 110
137k Deo. (1) Vidanegamage Don Juwams, (2) ditto Hinhami, (3) Chena 0 0 5
ditto Karolis, (4) ditto Podihami, all of Talahagan-
waduwa .
Deo. . do, . - do, .. 2 113

137d1
- cz
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Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. ' Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P,
108z Arewatta alias Maragaha- (1) Samaranayaka Arachchige Dingi Appu of Talahagan- Chena . 0209

wattehena . waduwa, (2) Kitulgoda Jayawickrema Arachchige Don

. Juwanis of Talahaganwaduws .

108b Maragshawsattehena . do. .. . .. Citronella .. 0 21
112  Samaranayakagederawatta do. . .. .. Garden . 011
138d Jayasingewatte .. Don Juwanis Abeyagoonewardens of Talahaganwaduwa Citronella .. 0 31
139 Hatangawattadeniya alias do. .. . .. do. 0 02

Narangahamaditta
248v Korakomehena .. Don Mathes Abeyagoonewardena . .. Chena 1 030
248w Do. . do. . .. .. do. 3 336
248¢1 Kongshahena alias Kota- (1) Kulasin Badanage Don Charlis, (2) ditto Don Dines, Garden 2 137

kalagahawatta (8) Mipegalketiyagamage Baronchi Appu of Matara
248d1 Ketakalahena .. (1) Pinnagodage Samel Appu, (2) ditto Siyadoris .. do. .. .1 118
248f1 Ketakalagahawatta . do. .. .. e do. .. 01 3
35la Welangahamandiyehena .. Madage Mathes Hamy .. .. .. Plantain .. 1 215
248z Wewagawawatta .. Vettasin Arachchige Don Hendrick of Talahaganwaduwa Chena . 0 117

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the .vaeyor-Geneml.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. STUBBS,
Colombo, May 23, 1917. ' Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,224, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Thursday, July 6, 1917, at 12 noon, at Kahawatta, put up
to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in aceordance
with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Two allotments of land situated in the West Giruwa pattu
division of the Hambantota District of the Southern Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 291, Village—Kahawatta.

: Extent,.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant, Description. A, R, ».
229 Walahugahahena alias Mahahena .. T. Andreyas de Silva . .« Citronella .. 2 0 27
2291 Do. . .. Sarina Abeywardena Hamine .. do. .. 1 033

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding fhese lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General,

Colonial Secretary’s Office,

R. E. StuBss.
Colombo, May 23, 1917.

Colonial Secretary

No. 4,228, S. 0.,—The Land Settlement Officer will on Thursday, July 5, 1917, at 11 A.M., at Kahawatta, put up to
auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance -
with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Eighteen allotments of land situated in the West Giruwa pattu
division of the Hambantote District of the Southern Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 307. Village—Ovilana.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P,
6e Mattewalahena .. (1) Waga-achchige Baban Appu, (2) ditto Dissan Appu, Garden .. 0 223
(3) ditto Don Deonis. (4) ditto Heen Appu, (5) ditto
Dingi Appu, (6) ditto Don Nikulas, (7) ditto Kalu Appu,
(8) ditto Babun Appu, (9) ditto Punchi Appu, (10) ditto
Wijesin Appu, (11) ditto Davith Hami, (12) ditto Baba
Appu, (13) ditto Charles Appu, (14) ditto Dinakahami,
(16) ditto Babunhami, (16) Merenchi Sattambige Pedris
Appu, (17) Samarasekers Vitaranagamage Don Hen-
drick, (18) ditto Kalu Appu, (19) Migastenne Kanka-
A nange Sendris Appu g
%] Do. .. do. .. Citronella 1 014
5k Mattewalakebela .. do. do. .. 0 32921
51 Deo. do. .. . .. Garden 1 121
176 Mahakarambawela .+ (1) Migasdeniya Kankanange Sendris Appu, (2) Wagach- Low jungle .. 1 310
chige Kalu Appu
60c  Arahena .. Migasdeniya Kankanange Baba Appu .. .. Citronella .. 0 216
62¢ Kirimaduwahena .. (1) Migasdeniya Kankanange Dinekahami, (2) Abey- Chena oo0n 23
wardene Arachchige Don Davit, (3) Wagachchige Kalu
Appu, (4) Don Diyonis Abeysinghe, (5) Wagachchige
Disan Appu, (6) Nambukaragamage Peneris, (7) Ediri-
singe Babahami : .
64 Kirimaduwahena . do .. .. .. Garden 0 132
70a Pitawala .. Goyigodagamage Don Bastian of Dedduwawals, Citronella 0 318
72¢  Pitawala-atmaga . do. . .. . .. do. 0 3 9
§6b Pitawetiahena .+ (1) Kurubadanage Babahami, (2) Migasdeniya Kanka- do. 0 121
r]?'ngi }]l)on' (As?tél.'is, I(;’,) ditto Lokuhami, (4) ditto
inakahami, itto Dingi Appu, (6) di i,
. I o %Mo Sandivks g1 Appu, (6) ditto Babahami
55a 0. .. Kirinchiyagamage Don Pedris
556 Kankanappugewatta .. Waga-achchige Babahami .. . G&rdsf,l_ g g }g
17%  Auhena . R V) Puwgkdaqdawe Sarananda Terunnanse, (2) Waga Citronella 21 3
) Achchlg@ Dissar: .Appu, (3) ditto Lokuhami, (4) ditto
Don Nikulas, (5) ditto Matteshami, (6) ditto Sedarahami
14  Arehena alias Kirimetta- do. .. .. do. .. 0 030

kanda. .



Parr I11. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — Juxe 1,1017 561

' ' Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P.
60  Andiyawatta .. (1) Migasdeniya Kankanange Don Andris as administra- Garden .. 1 311

tor of the estate of Babun Appu, (2) Waga Achchige :

Baban Appu, (3) Migasdeniya Kankanange Sendiris

Appu, as administrator of the estate of ditto Davit Appu
17 Kudakanda o .. Willaddarahillage Hin Appu . .. Citronella .. 1 317
17k Do. . do. .. . do. .. 0 3 3.

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, : R. E. StUBBS,
Colombo, May 25, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

NORTH-WESTERN PROVINCE,

No. 4,217, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Wednesday, July 11, 1917,at 12 noon, at Sewandana Camp,
put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Three allotments of land situated in the Udukaha
East korale of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Provinee.

Block survey preliminary plan 438. Village—Pahala Wettawa. Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description.  A. R. P.
60  Ambagshamulahena .. (1) Weeragala Mudiyanselage Mudalibemy, (2) Ran Garden- .. 3 010
Menlk&, (3) Smnangala '
6c Do. .. .. Chena .. 0 3 4
Block survey prelu:mnary plan 444, Vllla.ge—‘Ka.ndeged&ra
226 Damunugahamulawatte .. Abraham Sinno .. Garden .. 2 130

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre, Further mformatlon reg&rdm g these lands can be obtained from the Land
Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, ' R. E. StuBss,
Colombo, May 23, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,218, S. 0.—Tne Land Settlement Officer will on Tuesday, July 10, 1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana Camp,
put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Seven allotments of land situated in the Udukaha
East korale of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the I{uruneg&la District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 429, Village—Walakumburs.,

Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P.
21  Aluthwatta .. Ekanayakehaminelage Kusa.lhamy .. .. Garden 0 113
22 Ebawalawatte H. Kapuruhamy . .. .. do. 3 214
30 Nelaga,la.demyaplllewa,kora- M. Ukku Naide .. . . do. 0 016

tuwa
34% Road .. Crown - .. Footpath 0 130
66 Opillewahena .. Herat Mudiyanselage Appuhamy and ofhers .. Garden 0 130
67 Deo. .. Ditto Kiri Mudiyanse .. Chena 0 028
110  Pinnalandewatta .. Jayasundera Mudiyanselage Punchi Km Banda, Gam- Garden 0 217
Arachchi

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Land
Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary's Office, A R. E. Srupns,
Colombo, May 23, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,219, 8. 0.—Tue Land Settlement Odficer will on Wednesday, July 11, 1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana Camp,
put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portion of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. An allotment of land situated in the Udukaha
korale east of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 414, Village—Dammehera. Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A, R. P.
33a Bogahawatta. .. Mohandiramralalage Punchappuhami of Dammehera .. Garden 21 2

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding this land can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plan of it from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. STusss,
Colombo, May 23, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,220, S, 0.—Tne Lund evtlement Officer will on Tuesday, July 10, 1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana Camp, put
up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance
with the regula,tlons of Government regarding land sales. Three allotments of land situated in the Uduk&ha, East korale
of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 416. Village—Udumulla. ) Extent

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Deseription. A. R. P.

34d  Dikgalahena .. Notary David of I\urunegala . .. Chena .. 1 314

37d  Kolongahamullehena, Gal- do. ) .. .. do. .. 0 230
kotuwa

41  Kehelhena do. do. .. 2 2 7

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs 50 per acre. Further 1nformat10n regardmg these lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.
Colonial Seoratary's Office, - R. E. Srusss,
Colombo, May 23, 1917, Qolonial Secretary,
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No. 4,225, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Wednesday, July 11, 1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana, put up
to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance
with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Two allotments of land situated in the Udukaha east korale
of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 457. Village—Nugawela.

Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description, A R. P

16a  Road reservation .. Crown .. Road reservation .. 0 037
Block survey preliminary plan 447. Village—QGalgamuwa.

144  Alutwewamukalana .+ Crown . Forest .. o411

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General. :
Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. StuBBs,
Colombo, May 25, 1917. ) Colonial Secretary,

No. 4,226, S. 0,—The Land Settlement Officer will on Wednesday, July 11,1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana, put up
to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance
with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Two allorments of land situated in the Udukaha east korale
of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province. "

Block survey preliminary plan 413. Village—Damunupola. Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A R. P

2f  Karakgodewatta ., Crown and (1) Gamaralage Ungurala, (2) Hetuhamy, (3) Gardenendchena 2 1 38
Appuhamy

2fl Karakgodehena .. Crownand (1)Gamaralage Ungurala, (2) Hetuhamy . do. . 229

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Land
Bettlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

" Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. Stusss,
Colombo, May 25, 1917, Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,227, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Tuesday, July 10, 1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana Camp, put
up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance
with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Five allotments of land situated in the Udukaha east korale
of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 422. Village—Lewudeniya.

Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Deseription. * A R. P
8n  Dikhena .. Weerakkodi Achchilage Appuhamy .. Chena and plantain ¢ 1 20
8nl Do. .. Hettiachchilage Mudiyanse . X do. .. 1125
19¢e  Murutagahamulahena .. 8. P. Wijesuriya, .. .. .. do. 6 012
19¢l Hapugahakanatte .. Weerakkodi Achchilage Hetuhamy . do. 2 235
44b  Kosgahamulahena .. - Rajapakse Kankanamalage Don Subatheris .. do. .. 1 132

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.
Colonial Secretary’s Office,

R. E. Stusss,
Colombo, May 25, 1917.

Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,229, S. 0.—The Land Settloment Officer will on Tuesday, July 17, 1917, at 12 noon, at Boyawalana Camp,
put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Twelve allotments of land situated in the
Udukaha south korale of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegale District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 488, Village—Otara Kiriwanapola.

. ¢ Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. ~ Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A R. P
11 Bogahamulahena .+ (1) Pingamage Peris Appuhamy, (2) Mahawitanage Chens . 1 20

Amaris Appuhamy
lla  Delgahakotuwepillewa .« (1) Dahanaka Achchillage Pinhamy, (2) Maha- do. .. 0 3 3
witanage Amaris Appuhamy
11e Do. .. do. . .. .. do. .. 0 021
12 Palkadepillewewatta .. (1) Pilawalapatirannehelage Mudalihamy, (2) Maha- Garden .. 0 3 6

. witanage Amaris Appuhamy
126 Kadurugshamulawatta .. Mahawitanage Amaris Appuhamy .. . do. .. 01 8
12¢  Delgshakotuwepillewewatta (1) Dahanaka Achchilage Pinhamy, (2) Mahawitanag Y do. .. 0 039

: Amaris Appuhamy

16 Bogahamulawatta .. (1) Mr. Obeysekera, (2) Pingamage Don Peris Appu- do. .. 3 016
hamy, (3) Julla, (4) Juwanisa, (5) Ratembalage
Podi Nona, (6) ditto Alpiya

16c  Hurigshamulawatta .. Pilawalapatirannehelage Banduluhamy .. do. w0 032

173b Do. . do. . .. .. do. o 0 010

19  Etiyawalagewatta .+ (1) Patirannehelage Punchappuhamy, (2) ditto Din-  « do. 0 322
giri Appuhamy

47h  Halmillagollewatta -+ (1) Pilawalapatirannehelage Punchirala, (2) Solanga do. .. 1380
Arachchige Carolis Appu

4781  Asweddumepillowa ++ (1) Patirannehelage Rammenika, (2) ditto AppuBSinno, Chena - .. 0 015

(8) ditto Sedo Nona, (4) ditto Mudaliham i

ona, (4) y, (5) ditto
Ukkurala, (6) ditto Kirihamy, (7) ditto Punchirale,
(8) ditto Dingiri Menika,

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Re. 50 per acre. Further informat; i i
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-Gon e;:? regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Colonial Secretary’s Offics,

Colombe, May 80, 1047, R. E. STusss,

Colonial Secretary.



Pagr TII. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — Juss 1. 1917

563

£

with the regulations of Government regarding land sales.

No. 4,230, S. 0, —The Land Settlement Officer will on Tuesday, July 10, 1917, at 12 noon at Sewandana Camp, put
up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under- mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance

of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Lot.
10

72
717

20
42a

42c
42¢

425
42r
425

42ac
57a

72b
81
78

96
8la
81d

96h

96k
962

96ad
96ae

96ag
96ah
96a:
96a)
96a;1

96aml

96ab

Block survey preliminary plan 411:

Name of Land.
Kitulgollehena and Weli-
watta
Etikiriyagollewatta
Dangollewatta,

Ketulagollehena
Nugawelagawahena

Delgahamulahena
Munuakumburapillewa ..

Bulugahamulahena
Do.
Dangahamulahena

Ambagahamulahena - ..
Kadurugollewatta and
Kadurugollepillewa.
Madugahamulawatta

Diggalagawahena
Dangollewatta

Dangollahena,
Dewakkarawelapillewa
Thelgahamulamedahena. .

Meegahamulahens

Wegollehena
Niyandagalagawahene

Galgodehena
Do.

Rambokehena

Kurukeppitiyehena

Kurukeppitiyawatta

Andagalahena .
Do.

Halarambehena

Ranbokehena

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre,

Village—Wennaruwa.

Name of Claimant or Applicant.
Halweladurayalage_Ukkuwa Duraya

do. o - ..

(1) Udagama Durayalage Ukkuwa, (2) ditto Bandiya,
(3) ditto Balaya

Halwaladurayalage Ukkuwa Duraya. . .

(1) Halwala Durayalage Hapu of Wennox‘uwa (2) dltto
Punchi of Galketigedera

(1) Kottapitiya Durayalage Bandiya, (2) ditto Horatala,
(3) ditto Mohota, (4) IEdirisin Pedige Elmali

(1) Udugama Durayalage Menika, (2) ditto Kiriya, (3)
ditto Setuwa, (4) ditto Bandiya

- (1) Sinhalapedi Durayalage Elli, (2) ditto Menika
do.

(1) Horatalpedi Duraya]age Ba,ndlya (2) ditto Mohota.
(3) ditto Ukkuwa
(1) Udagama Durayalage Kiriya, (2) Menika,
(1) Udageama Durayalage Menika, (2) Kiriya, (3) Ban-
diya, (4) Balaya
Halwela Durayalage Bandiya
do.

(1) Udugama Dura.yalage Ukkuwa, (‘)) thto Bandlya,
(3) ditto Balaya
do.

(1) Udagama Durayalage Kiriya, (2) ditto Menika .

(1) Kauwa Pedi Durayalage Kiriya, (2) Halwela Dura-
yvalage Bandiya

(1) Karuna Pedidurayalage Ukkuwa, (2) ditto Hapuwa,
(3) ditto Horatala

Totapitiya Durayalage Horatala

(1) Kotapitiya Durayalage Horatala, (é)Dambaduraya- :

lage Batti

Apulannalage Puncha

(1) Horatalpedidurayalage Memka
Durayalage Mohota

Halwela Durayalage Menika

Perumbadapedidurayalage Hapu

do.

Horatalpcdldurayalage Menika

(1) Ditto Ukkuwa of Wennaruwa, (2) dltto Eli of Id&n-
gepola

(1) Sinbalapedidurayalage Ukku, (2) ditto Bandiya, (3)
ditto Gami, (3) Horatalpedidurayalage Ukkuwsa of
Wennaruws, (5) ditto Elli of Idangepola

(1) Kottapitiya Dewayalage Bandiya, (2) Damba Dura-
yalage Batti

"(2) Kotapitiya

Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s OFﬁce,

Colombo, May 30, 1917.

accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales.

Description.
Garden

do.
do.

Chena
do.

do.
do.

do.
do.,
do.

do. ..
Chena and gar-
" den
Garden
Chena
Garden

Chena
do.
do.

do.

do.
do.

do.
do.

do.

do.
Garden
Chena
Jungle

Chena

do.

Thirty allotments of land situated in the Udukaha korale east

Extent.
A. B. P.
6 1 1
6 1.34
1 112
2 311
11 1 34
3 023
0 1 30
1 331
2 110
2 339
4 1 22
1 0 8
4 3 8
1 329
1 316
2 317
0 130
1 225
1 223
2 212
3 3 8
1 327
1 2 6
5 2 38
2 2 8
0 3 8
3 224
1 024
1 116
3 327

Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Land

R. E. SrusBBs,
Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,231, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Tuesday, July 10, 1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana Camp,
put up to auctlon, for sale or settlement. or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in

korale east of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Lot.
13b
13m
13ml

8%
141
14}

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre.

Block survey preliminary plan 418.

Name of Land.
Galaudawattahena
Bogahamulahena.
Kolongahamulahena

Ela :
Wetapottakumbma.
Para

Village—Kuragamuwa.

Name of Claimant or Applicant.
Hitihamilage Appuhamy ..
Hettlhamlla.;ze Ukku Meniks ..
Ditto Appuhamy and Dingiri Menika

Block survey preliminary plan 425. Village—Hedipannala.

Crown
do.
do.

Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Survevor General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office,
Colombo, May 30, 1017,

Deseription.
Chena
do.
do.

Stream
do.
Footpath

Six allotments of land situated in the Udukaha

Extent.
A. R. P.
3 237
1 1 5
0 2 1
0 016
1 0 2
0 0 34

TFurther information regarding these lands can be obtained from the

R. E. Stusss,
Colonial Secretary,
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No. 4,225, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Wednesday, July 11, 1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana, put up
to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance
with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Two allotments of land situated in the Udukaha east korale
of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plen 457. Village—Nugawels. . Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P.
16 Road reservation .. Crown .. .. Road reservation .. 0 037
Block survey preliminary plan 447, Village—Galgamuwa.
144  Alutwewamukslana .+ Crown . .. Forest .. o4 114

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.
Colonial Secretary’s Office, . R. E. StusBs,
Colombo, May 25, 1917. : Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,226, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Wednesday, July 11,1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana, put up
to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance
with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Two allorments of land situated in the Udukaha east korale

of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province. "
Block survey preliminary plan 413. Village—Damunupola. Extent.
Lot.  Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P.
2f  Karakgodewatta ., Crown and (1) Gamaralage Ungurala, (2) Hetuhamy, (3) Gardenand chena 2 1 38
Appuhamy :
2fl Karakgodehena .. Crownand (1)Gamaralage Ungurals, (2) Hetuhamy . do. . 2 29

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Land
Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.
Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. Stusss,
Colombo, May 25, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,227, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Tuesday, July 10, 1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana Camp, put
up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance
with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Five allotments of land situated in the Udukaha east korale
of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 422. Village—Lewudeniya. Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P.
8n  Dikhena .. Weerakkodi Achchilage Appuhamy .. Chena and plantain 4 1 20
8nl Do. .. Hettiachchilage Mudiyanse .. e do. .. 1125
19¢  Murutagahamulahena .. 8. P. Wijesuriya ) . . do. 6 012
19¢1 Hapugahakanatte .. Weerakkodi Achchilage Hetuhamy . do. 2 235
44b  Kosgahamulahens .. - Rajapakse Kankanamalage Don Subatheris .. do. 1 132

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, _ R. E. STusBs,
Colombo, May 25, 1917, Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,229, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Tuesday, July 17, 1917, at 12 noon, at Boyawalana Camp,
put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Twelve allotments of land situated in the
Udukaha south korale of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 488. Village—Otara Kiriwanapola. ‘

' Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P.
11 Bogahamulahena .. (1) Pingamage Peris Appuhemy, (2) Mahawitanage Chena ... 1.2 0

Amaris Appuhamy
lla  Delgahakotuwepillewa .« (1) Dahanaka Achchillage Pinhamy, (2) Maha- do. 03 3
witanage Amaris Appuhamy
11e Do. . do. .. .. . do. 0 021
12 Palkadepillewewatta .. (1) Pilawalapatirannehelage Mudalihamy, (2) Maha- Garden 0 3 6

, witanage Amaris Appuhamy
126 Kadurugahamulawatta .. Meahawitanage Amaris Appuhamy . . do. .. 01 8
12 Delgahakotuwepillewewatta (1) Dahanaka Achchilage Pinhamy, (2) Mahawitanage do. .. 0 039

" Amaris Appuhamy

16 Bogahamulawatte, .. (1) Mr. Obeysekera, (2) Pingamage Don Peris Appu- do. .. 3 016
hamy, (3) Julla, (4) Juwanisa, (5)' Ratembalage
Podi Nons, (6) ditto Alpiya

16c  Hurigahamulawatta .+ Pilawalapatirannehelage Banduluhamy .. do. 0 032

174b Do. . do. " .. . do. 0 010

192  Etiyawalagewatta ++ (1) Patirannehelage Punchappuhamy, (2) ditto Din-  » do. 0 322
giri Appuhamy .

47h  Halmillagollewatta .- (1) Pilawalapatirannchelage Punchirala, (2) Solanga do. 1 30
Arachchige Carolis Appu

47h1  Asweddumepillewa <« (1) Patirannchelage Rammenika, (2) ditto Appu Sinno, Chena 0 015

(3) ditto Sedo Nona, (4) ditto Mudalihamy, (5) ditto
Ukkurala, (6) ditto Kirihamy, (7) ditto Punchirela,
(8) ditto Dingiri Menika,

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information r ing th ds ca .
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General, ogarding these lands can be obtained from the

Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. St ‘
Colombe, May 80, 1017, » Colonial Becvr?t:;y.
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No. 4,230, S. 0. —The Land Settlement Officer will on Tuesday, July 10, 1917, at 12 noon at Sewandana Camp, put
up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance
with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Thlrty allotments of land situated in the Udukaha korale cast
of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 411: Village—Wennaruwa.

) Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P.
10 Kitulgollehena and Weli- Halweladurayalage Ukkuwsa Duraya .. Garden .. 6 1 1
watta

72 Etikiriyagollewatta .. do. .. o _ .. do. .. .6 1.34

77 Dangollewatta .. (1) Udagama Durayalage Ukkuwa, (2) ditto Bandiya, do. .1 112
(3) ditto Balaya

20 Ketulagollehena .. Halwaladurayalage Ukkuwa Duraya. . . Chena 2 31

42a Nugawelagawahena .. (1) Halwala Durayalage Hapu of Wennoruwa (2) dltto do. o 11 1 34
Punchi of Galketigedera

42c Delgahamulahena .. (1) Kottapitiya Durayalage Bandiya, (2) ditto Horatala, do. .. 3 023
(3) ditto Mohota, (4) Edirisin Pedige Elmali

42¢ Munuakumburapillewa .. (1) Udugama Durayalage Menika, (2) ditto Kiriya, (3) do. 0 130

i ditto Setuwa, (4) ditto Bandiya

425 Bulugahamulahena o (b Smhalapedl Durayalage Elli, (2) ditto Menika .. do. 1 331

42r . Do. . do., 2 110

425 Dangahamulahena (1) Horatalpedl Durayalage Bandxya, (2) ditto Mohota do. 2 339

: (8) ditto Ukkuwa
42ac  Ambagahamulahena -+ .. (1) Udagama Durayalage Kiriya, (2) Menika do. .. 4 122
57a Kadurugollewatta and (1) Udagama Durayalage Menika, (2) Kiriya, (3) Ban- Chena and gar- 1 0 8
Kadurugollepillews. diye, (4) Balaya den

720 Madugahamulawatta .. Halwela Durayalage Bandiya .. .. Garden 4 3 8

81  Diggalagawahena .. do. Chena ' 1 329

78 Dangollewatta .. (1) Udugama Dumvalage Ukkuwa, (2 ) ditto Bandlya, Garden 1 3186
(3) ditto Balaya

96 Dangollahena .. do. .. .. .. Chena 2 317

8la Dewakkarawelapillewa .. (1) Udagama Durayalage Kiriya, (2) ditto Menika .. do. 0 130

81d Thelgahamulamedahena.. (1) Kauwa Pedi Durayalage Kiriya, (2) Halwela Dura- do. 1 225
valage Bandiya

967 Meegahamulahena .. (1) Karuna Pedidurayalage Ukkuwa, (2) ditto I—Iapuwa,, do. 1 223
(3) ditto Horatala

96k Wegollehena .. Kotapitiya Durayalage Horatala . do. .2 212

96z Niyandagalagawahena .. (1) I\ot%pltxya Duraysalage Horatala, (2) Damba,dumya— do. ... 3 3 8
lage Batti

86ad  Calgodehena ‘ .. Apulanna.]age Puncha do. 1 327

96ae Deo. .. (1) Horatalpedidurayalage Memka, (2) I\otapltlya, do. 1 2 6
Durayalage Mohota

96ag  Rambokehena .. Halwela Durayalage Menika .. .. do. 5 2 38

96al  Kurukeppitiyehena .. Perumbadapedldumya]age Hapu .. .. do. 2 2 8

96a:  Kurukeppitiyawatta .. . .. Garden 0" 3 8

96a;  Andagalahena . Horatalpe(hduraya]age Menika Chena 3 224

96aj1 Do. o (D) D)t'io Ukkuwa of Wennaruwa, (2) ditto Eli of Idan- J ungle 1 024
gepola

96am] Halarambehena .. (1) Sinbalapedidurayalage Ukku, (2) ditto Bandiya, (3) Chena 1 116

ditto Gami, (3) Horatalpedidurayalage Ukkuwsa of
) Wennarawa, (5) ditto Elli of Idangepola
96ab  Ranbokehena .. (1) Kottapitiya Dewayalage Bandiya, (2) Damba Dura- do. .. 3 327
yalage Batti

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Land
Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Oﬁica, R. E, Srusss,
Colombo, May 30, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,231, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Tuesday, July 10, 1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana Camp,
put up to auction, for sale or settlement. or will otherwise dispose of, the under-menmoned portions of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Six allotments of land situated in the Udukaha
korale east of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 418. Village—I{uragamuwa.

Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. B. P.
136  Galaudawattahena .. Hitihamilage Appuhamy .. .. Chena 3 237
13m Bogahamulahena* .. Hettihamilage Ukku Menika, .. .. do. 11 35
13ml Kolongahamulahena .. Ditto Appuhamy and Dingiri Menika .. do. 0 2 1

. Block survey preliminary plan 425. Village—Hedipannals.

8% Ela ' .. Crown .. .. .. Stream .. 0 016
145 Wetapottakumbma . do. .. .. .. do. .. 1 0 2
14}  Para . do. .. . .. Footpath .. 0 0 34

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Land Sett]ement Officer, and plans of them from the Survevor Cleneral,

Colonia) Secretary’s Office, R. E. Brusss,
Conlzambo, Mﬁ;y 30, 1017, Colonia} Secretary,
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No. 4,232, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Wednesday, July 11, 1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana Camp,
put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Seven allotments of land situated in the Udukaha
korale east of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 416. Village—Udumulla.

Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. . Description. A. R. P.

34a Mukalanagawahena .. (1) Ratnayake Mudiyanselage Appuhamy, (2) ditto Ukkua- Chena .. 2 324

) rala, ez-Arachchi, (8) ditto Balahamy of Udumulla
37f Imbulgahamullehena .. (1) Herat Mudiyanselage Ran Menika of Halpandeniya, (2) do. ... 1 1 6
Ratnayake Mudiyanselage Appu, Vidane of Pannala
37 Hapugahamullehena .. Jayasundera Herat Mudiyanselage Punchi Appuhamy .. do. .. 2 3 2
Block survey preliminary plan 428. Village—Pahala Wettawa.

26 Aliyakapuhena .. Albert Weragoda Bogahalande of Weragoda .. Chena 7 2 0

28  QGalpottehenyaya .. 0. .. - .. do. .. i 119

27  Munamalhena and Diya- do. .. ' - .. do. .. 12 119

walagawahena

3a Battalawattehena .. Herat Mudiyanselage Kapuruhamy, ex-Vidane of Kiriwana- do. 5 3 37

pola :

- Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. Srusss,
Colombo, May 30, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,233, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Wednesday, July 11,1917, at 12 noon, at Sewandana Camp,
put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Three allotments of land situated in the Udukaha
korale east of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 439. Village—Idangapola.

Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P.

27 Alagallamulabena .. Karunapedidurayalage Wattuwa A . Chena . 11 2

2k Werallegollahena .. (1) Mapa Mudiyanselage Punchi Banda of Alawwa, (2) ditto do. .. 2 026
Brampy of Wilgamuwa .

28a Weralagollawatta .. do. . Garden .. 1 3 3

Upset price at Rs. 18 to Rs.'50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E, Stusss,
Colombo, May 30, 1917, . Colonial Secretary,

No. 4,234, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Tuesday, July 17, 1917, at 12 noon, at Boyawalana Camp,
put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portion of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. An allotment of land situated in the Udukaha
south korale of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 445. Village—Busnapahuwa.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Decription. A. R. P
68 Dummelewatta alias Kosgollegewatta .. Hiriyalayalage Kiri and Ungi .. Garden .. 1 138

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding this land can be obtained from the Land
Settlement Officer, and plan of it from the Surveyor-General.
Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. Srusss,
Colombo, May 30, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

©

No. 4,225, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Tuesday, July 17, 1917, at 12 noon, at Boyawalana Camp,
put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Ten allotments of land situated in the Udukaha
south korale of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 486. Village—Wedeniya.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P.
4b  Lieniyagollehena . .. Welikambuwruhakuruge Kiri Bandiya .. Chena .1 21
4bl Udakotuwepillewa .. (1) Herat Mudiyanselage Dingiri Menika, (2) Hatto- Garden 0 035
tuwogamage Don Samel Appuhamy
34 Pangalagawahena .. (I)GWijesinghudewa,ge Tikira, (2) Kaalanchidewage Chena .. 2 0 2
uruwa
34 Millagahamulapillews .. (1) Hapuratnayaka Atukorallage Punchi Banda, (2) do. 0 0 34
: ditto Banda, (3) ditto Gunarat Menika, (4) ditto
Ram Menika, (5) ditto Dingiri Banda, (6) ditto
Loku Banda, (7) ditto Appuhamy
34b Erumapillewa. . .. Kaalanchidewayalage Hapuachchilage Kiri Menika. . do. 0 1 1
34c  Kosgahamulapilloewa .. (1) Kaalanchidewayalage Bandiya, (2) Dissanayake do. 0 125
Achchilage Kiri Menika, (3) ditto Dingiri Menika
37 Deniyewatta .. .. Adikeri Mudiyanselage Kiri Menika, .. do. 4 115
3Ta Pussellagodakumburepillewa .. (1) Hapuachchillage Appuhamy, (2) ditto Punchi do, 0 0 38

Menike, (3) ditto Ukku Menika, (4) ditto Kiri
1Memka. (3) ditto Punchappuhamy, (8) ditto Rosa-
iya
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Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. ) Desoription. A. R, P, .
37  Delgahakumburepillewsa .. (1) Hapuratnayaka Atukorallage Banc'la., (2) d}t,to Chena .. 0 015
Gunarat Menika, (3) ditto Ram Menika, (4) ditto
Dingiri Banda, (5) ditto Loku Banda, (6) ditto
Appuhamy ]
37¢  Henahundeniyepillewa .. (1) Hapuratnayake Atukorallage Engi Nona, (2) Garden .. .0 018

Herat Mudiyanselage Appuhamy &
Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the
Land Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.

Colonial Secretery’s Office, R. E. Srusss,
Colombo, May 30, 1917. ‘ Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,236, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Wednesday, July 18, 1917, at 12 noon, at Boyawalana Cam_p,
put up to auction, for sale or settloment, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Eleven allotments of land situated in the Udukaha
south korale of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 491. Village—Ka.namivya.la..

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P.
8 Kosgahamulahena .. (1) Dhammananda Priest of Galdeni Vihare, (2) Gama- Chena .. 0 326
rallage Kapuruhamy, (3) ditto Punchappuhamy, (4)
ditto Juwanisse, (5) ditto Ukkuhamy .
8a  Serugahamulapillewa .. Asurappuliradage Malluwsa .. .. do. 0 1 8
31 Pahalawatta .. Kasturi Mudiyanselage Dingiri Menika .. Garden 2 011
38  Bogahamulawatta .. Nuwarapaksapedige Ranga .. .. do. 1 024
38h1 Do. .. (1) Nilgalpedige Bandiya, (2) ditto Pahinduwa .. do. 1 017
38k2 Timbirigahakumburepillewa  Weerasinpedige Sitta .. .. Chena 0 024
39 Bulugahamulapillewa .. do. .. .. .. Garden 0 027
3%a Do. .. Hewawasanpedige Kiriya .. .. Chena 0 029
38  Kolongahamulawatta .. (1) Kamburadenihakuruge Unga, (2) Suduhakuruge Garden 2 137
Samaneris, (3) Gurugalgoda Mudiyanselagg Ungu-
ham;
38al Weliliyaddepillewa ... Ditto gnd Jalat Patirannehelage Punchirala .. Chena .. 0 031
394  Bulugahamulapillewa .. .Crown . .. .. Garden .. 0 0 4

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Land
Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.
Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E. STusBS,
Colombo, May 30, 1917. Colonial Secretary.

No. 4,237, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Saturday, July 14, 1917, at 12 noon,at Alawwa Camp, put
‘up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in accordance
with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Five allotments of land situated in the Udukaha south korale
of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 470. Village—Miriheliya.

Extent

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant, Description. A. R. P.
20 Narangahamullamukalana .. Crown .. .. .. Forest . 1 0 4
53f Bogahamulahenawatta .. Lekan Siriwardane Mudiyanselage Punchi Appuhamy .. Garden .. 5 3 7
53el  Rogahamullahena .. Siriwardane Mudiyanselage Mudalihamy .. Chena 0 029
58 Thondiyahena .. Dingiri Menika and others .. . do.’ .. 1 133
5002 Dematagahamadahena .. Siriwardane Mudiyanselage Mudalihamy .. do. .. 0 027

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Land
Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General.
Colonial Secretary’s Office, ' R. E. StusBs,
Colombo, May 30, 1917. : olonial Recretarv.

No. 4,238, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Wednesday, July 18, 1917, at 12 noon, at Boyawalana Camp,
put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dispose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Four allotments of land situated in the Udukaha
south korale of the Dambadeni hatpattu division of the Kurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block gurvey preliminary plan 487, Village—Talwatta.

Extent.

Lot. Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. A. R. P.

30 Kohukumburepillewa .. (1) Rajapakse Mudiyanselage Pintoris, (2) ditto Dingiri Chena and 1 0 4
Menika garden

30d Do. .. Trustees of Talwatta temple .. .. do. .. 0 118

Block survey preliminary plan 449. Village—Boyawalana. - '

42 + Talgahamulahena ;. (1) Jayamaha Mohotti Tennakon Appuhamilage Car- Chena .. 47110
thelis Appu, (2) Wijekon Mudiyanselage Punchi '
Nilame

42m  Oruwepillewa .. Jayamaha Mohotti Tennakon Appuhamilage Carthelis do. .. 1 0 ¢
Appu

Upset price at Rs. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Land
Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General,
Colonial Secretary’s Office, R. E, STusBS,
Colombo, May 30, 1917, ‘ Colonial Secretary.
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" No. 4,239, S. 0.—The Land Settlement Officer will on Wednesday, J uly 18, 1917, at 12 noon, at Boyawalana Camp
put up to auction, for sale or settlement, or will otherwise dspose of, the under-mentioned portions of Crown land, in
accordance with the regulations of Government regarding land sales. Six allotments of land situated in the Udukaha
south korale of the Damhadeni hatpattu division of the Xurunegala District of the North-Western Province.

Block survey preliminary plan 490. Villuge—_—Obodagedar.a..

. Extent.
Lot. ‘Name of Land. Name of Claimant or Applicant. Description. AV R, T.
115  Wewewattehena .. (1) Ganeti Achchillage Siyatubamy, (2) ditto Ram Chena .. 0 139

Menika, (3) ditto Elaris Sinno, (4) ditto Julius Perera,
(5) ditto Kiri Mudiyanse, (6) ditto Ukku Banda, (7)
ditto Kiri Menika

1121 Kekunagahamulapillowa .. (1)Jayasinghe Achchilage Podi Sinno, (2) ditto Brampy do. .. 0 0 5
Sinno, (3) ditto Punchi Banda, (4) ditto Davith Sinno,
(5) ditto Kirihamy

1162 Kekunasgahamulapillewe .. (1) Jayasinghe Achchillage Peter Sinna, (2) ditto Nonis- do. .. 0 0 2
hamy, (3) ditto Roida Nona, (4) ditto Podihamy

1lc Do. . do. e .. .. Garden .. 0 030

11lcl Do. .. (1) Jayasinghe Achchillage Podi Sinno, (2) ditto Brampy do. .. 0 031

Sinno, (3) ditto Punchi Banda, (4) ditto Davith Sinno,
(8) ditto Kirihamy :
120  Wewewatta .. (1) Ganeti Achchillage Siyatubamy, (2) ditto Ram do. o0 17
. Menika, (3) ditto Elaris Sinno, (4) ditto Julius Perera, .
(5) ditto Kiri Mudiyanse, (6) ditto Ukku Banda, (7)
ditto Kiri Menika
Upset price Ra. 15 to Rs. 50 per acre. Further information regarding these lands can be obtained from the Land
Settlement Officer, and plans of them from the Surveyor-General,

Coloninl Secretary’s Office, R. E. STUBES,
Colombo, May 30, 19017, Colonial Secretary.

LAND ACQUISITION NOTICES.

HaviNg beén duly directed by the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, acting under the provisoins
of * The Land Acquisition Ordinance of 1876,” section 6, to take order for the acquisition of the following land, required
for a public purpose, namely, for approaches to the Digarolle bridge, to wit :—

Preliminary plan 16,482. Village—Horetuduwa.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Description. Name of Claimant. A. R. P.
1 Kurunduwatte .. Contains § coconut trees about 30 years old .. Mrs. J. M. Salgado .. 0 01150

I hereby give public notice, as required by section 7, that the Government proposes to take possession of the land. All
persons interested in the aforesaid land are hereby required to appear personally or by agent hefore me at this office on
June 25, 1917, at 11 a.M., and to state the nature of their respective interests in the land, and the amount and particulars
of their claims to compensation for such interests.

The Kachcheri, ' J. G. FRASER,
Colombo, May 28, 1917. Government Agent.

Having been duly directed by the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, acting under the provisions
of “ The Land Acquisition Ordinance of 1876,” section 6, to take order for the acquisition of the following land, required
for a puklic purpose, namely, for widening of the Seabeach road on the side of Mr. H. M. J. Dias’ bungalow, to wit :—

Preliminary plan 16,470. Village—Pattiya South.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. . Description. Name of Claimant A. R. P.
1 Galkandewatta .. Garden .. Mr. H. M. J. Dias of Panadure .. 0 0 793

I hereby give public notice, as required by section 7, that the Government proposes to take possession of the land. All
persons interested in the aforesaid land are hereby required to appear personally or by agent before me at this office, on
July 2, 1917, at 1 .M., and to state the nature of their respective interests in the land, and the amount and particulars
of their claims to compensation for such interests.

Kalutars Kachcheri, C. V. BRAYNE,
May 24, 1917. Assistant Government Agent.

HaviNg been duly directed by the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, acting under the provisions
of * The Land Acquisition Ordinance of 1876,” section 6, to take order for the acquisition of the following land, required
for & public purpose, namely, for a metal quarry, to wit :—

Preliminary plan 2,691. Village—XKitulgala.

Extent.
Lot. Name of Land. Description. . Name of Claimant. N A. R. P.
1 Gonagamas estate .. Tea .- The Gonagama Rubber Company of Ceylon, Ltd.; Agents, 0 2 743

Messrs. Cumberbatch & Co., Colombo

I hereby give public notice, as required by section 7, that the Government proposes to take possession of the land. Al
persons interested in the aforesaid land are hereby required to appear personally or by agent before me at Kegalla Kachcheri
on June 29, 1917, at 1 p.M., and to state the nature of their respective interests in the land, and the amount and particulars
of their claims to compensation for such interests,

Kegalla Kachcheri, H. A. BURDEN,
May 23, 1917. Assistant Government Agent,



Parr III. — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE — Juwe 1, 1017 567

Having been duly directed by the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, acting under the provisions
of “ The Land Acquisition Ordinance of 1876, section 8, to take order for the acquisition of the following lend, required.
for a public purpose, namely, for a metal quarry, to wit :—

Preliminary plan 2,600. Village—Teligama.

Extent.
Lot.  Neme of Land. Description. Name of Claimant. A. R. P.
1 Bibilioyatenne estate .. Rubber .. Mr. Lambert L. Pieris, * Cote de Azur,” Kollupitiya, 0 1 2624
Colombo

I hereby give public notice, as required by section 7, that the Government proposes to take possession of the land. All
persons interested in the aforesaid land are hereby required to appear personally or by agent before me at Kegalla
Kachcheri on June 29, 1917, at 1 p.M., and to state the nature of their respective interests in the land, and the amount
and particulars of their claims to compensation for such interests.

Kegalla Kachcheri, _ H. A. B‘UR.DEN,
May 23, 1917. v Assistent Govrenment Agendt.

ABSTRACTS OF SEASON REPORTS.

SEASON REPORTS FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL, 1917,

PROVINCE OF UVA.

. Bapurra DISTRICT.

Weather : dry with occasional showers.

Paddy : the maha cultivation is over.

Chenas : crops have been gathered. Applications are being received for the next cultivation.

Fruits and vegetables : fruits are scarce. A moderate supply of vegetables is available.

Other products : the flowering and prospects of the coconut are fair.

Health of people : satisfactory, except for a few cases of ordinary fever and measles in some parts of the Province.

Health of cattle : satisfactory.

Prices of staple products : rice varies from Rs. 6 to Rs. 9°50 per bushel ; kuraklkan, Re. 1'50 to Rs. 2 per bushel;
coconuts, Rs. 8 to Rs. 10 per 100 nuts. :

Rainfall : 5°21 inches as registered at the observatory.

SALES OF ARRACK, TOLL, AND OTHER RENTS:

OTICE is hereby given thatjthe Government Agent for the Western Province will receive tenders at the Colombo
Kachcheri at 12 noon on Monday, June 25, 1917, for the purchase of the under-mentioned Toll Rents of the

Western Province from October 1, 1917, to S8eptember 30, 1918,
Separate tenders should be made for the several rents as shown below.

The successful tenderer will be required to deposit forthwith one-tenth of the purchase amount for twelve months
in cash, and should the offer be accepted by His Excellency the Governor, to furnish approved security for one-half of the
purchase amount for twelve months, or in cash for one-third of such amount, within thirty days of the date of the receipt

by him of the notification of the Governor’s acceptance of his offer.

He will also be required to deposit money to pay the fees of the Crown Counsel for examining and giving his opinion
of the title deeds of properties tendered by him as security and for examining and settling the security bond, and the fees
charged by the Crown Counsel for examining documents and drawing the security bond, the expenses of appraising the
properties and of registering the security bond, and the stamp duty on the bonds under the Ordinance No. 22 of 1909,

All title deeds tendered as security should be accompanied by & certificate obtained from the Registrar of Lands
that the lands to which they relate are unencumbered. This certificate must be obtained at the cost of the party offering

the security.
Further information can be obtained on application to the Government Agent.
TorLs oN TRUNK RoADS.
Municipal Tolls.
1. (@) Toll at the ferry at Pasbetal (Wattala).
(b) Toll at the canal at the drawbridge at Grandpass.

2. Toll at the ferry, Mutwal.

ToLLs OTHER THAN THOSE ON THE TRUNK ROADS.
A.—Colombo District.

1. Tolls on the Hendala canel at Hendala and at Pamunugama. Tolls on the Hendala canal at Gorakagaha-
totupola, and at a point on the western bank of the old Negombo canal at Pamunugama, 642 yards north of the canal
called Joseph’s canal.

2. Toll on the Kittanpahuwa canal. '

. ' B.—Negombo District.
Toll on the Negombo canal at Pallansena bridge ; toll on the Negombo canal at the bridge of the entrance of the
canal on the Custom-house road. Payment at one clears the other.
' C.—Kalutara District,
(¢) Tolls on the old Kalutara canal at Kepu-ela Modara and at Galtude. Payment at one clears the other.
(b) Tolls on the new Kalutara canal at Etanamada and at Hataramodara. Payment at one clears the other.

Government Agent’s Office, J. G. FRASER,
Colombo, May 26, 1917. ‘ . Government Agent.
C3
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OTICE is hereby given that the Government Agent

for the Province of Sabaragamuwa will receive

sealed tenders at the Ratnapura Kachchori at 2 P.M. on

Wednesday, June 27, 1917, for the purchase of the under-

mentioned Toll Rents of the Province of Sabaragamuwa
from Ootober 1, 1917, to September 30, 1918.

2. (@) Separate tenders should be made for each rent
as shown below. Tenderers must be present or satisfy the
Government Agent by some duly accredited agent that the
tenders are bona fide.

(b) Tenders should be marked ‘‘ Tenders for Toll Rents *’
in the left hand top corner on the envelope, which should
also bear the name of rent for which tender is made.

3. The successful tenderer will be required to deposit
forthwith one-tenth of the purchase amount in cash ; and
should the offer be accepted by His Excellency the Governor
to furnish approved security for one-half of the whole
© purchase amount, or in cash for one-third of the whole
purchase amount, within thirty days of the date of the
receipt by him of the notification of the Governor’s accept-
ance of his offer.

4. He will also be required to deposit money to pay the
fees of the Crown Counsel for examining and giving his

opinion on the title deeds of properties tendered by him as
security and for examining and settling the security bond,
and the fees charged by the Crown Counsel for examining
documents and drawing the security bond, and also the
expense of appraising the properties and of registering the
security bond. '

5. Al title deeds tendered as security should be accom-
panied by a certificate obtained from the Registrar of Lands
that the lands to which they relate are unencumbered.
This certificate must be obtained at the cost of the party
offering the security.

6. TFurther information can be obtained on applicatio
to the Government Agent. :

Kegalla District.
1. Tolls at and near Ruanwella, viz. :—

(1) At the ferry over the Kelani-ganga at Ruanwella.

(2) At the ferry over the Gurugoda-oya at Anguruwella
near Ruanwella. Payment at one toll to clear
the other.

2. Mapitigama ferry.

Ratnapura Kachcheri,

W. A. WEERAKOON,
May 28, 1917.

for Government Agent.

MISCELLANEQUS NOTICES.

HEREAS by proclamation dated May 3, 1917, pub-

lished in the Gazetie No. 6,871 of May 11, 1917, the

village Panagoda, in Hewagam korale, Western. Province,

was proclaimed an infected area in terms of sub-sections (1)

and (2) of section 5 of Ordinance No. 25 of 1909 ; and whereas

rinderpest no longer exists in the said area, it is now declared
free from rinderpest and to be no longer an infected area.

The Kachcheri,

. S. D. DeoNDY,
Colombo, May 25, 1917.

for Government Agent.

Closure of Area for Application Surveys in
Southern Province. R

NO’BICE is hereby given that surveys in connection with

applications for the purchase or lease of Crown land
will in future be undertaken in the Southern Province in
rotation according to areas.

2. The Province is divided into—

Area No. 1, which includes Galle District.
Area No. 2, which includes Matara District.
Area No. 3, which includes Hambantota District.

3. Area No. 1 will be closed on July .15, 1917, and no
applications within this area will be forwarded to the
Surveyor-General for survey after that date. This, how-
ever, willnot preclude applicants from submitting to me for
registrasion applications for land within this area with a
view of ascertaining whether there are any objections to the
sale or lease.

4. The next areas to be closed for survey will be areas
Nos. 2 and 3. Applications for the purchase or lease of
Crown land in these two areas should be forwarded to me as
early as possible. '

5. The date of closure of Nos. 2 and 3 areas will be
shortly published and will represent the date of completion
of all work in area No. 1. .
R. B. HerLLINGS,

May 29, 1917, Government Agent.

OTICE is hereby given that the lands mentioned in

the annexed schedule, belonging to Abeywardena
Leanege Don Andiris alias Podde of Bamunamulla, the
accused in P, C., Matara, case No. 11,866, who hag absconded,

will, under section 60 (6) of the Criminal Procedure Code
be sold by public auction at the Matara Kachcheri on
June 18, 1917, at 11 a.m.

J. R. ToUSSAINT,

Matara, May 25, 1917. for Asgistant Government Agent.

SCHEDULE.

1. Undivided 1/16 part of Dunmealegodawatte alias
Hanneduruwan Maduwegodewatta., in extent ahout 4 acres,
situated at Bamunamulla ; bounded on the north by Naran-
gaswatta, east by Yakdehigewatta, south by Arakkuliadda,
and west by Pahalottuwa.

2. Undivided 1/16 part of Arambe, in extent about 2
acres, situated at Bamunamulla ; bounded on the north by
land sold by Crown, east by Galawittadeniya, south by
Arambemedekoratuwa, and west by land sold by Crown.

8. Undivided 1/16 part of Arangaswatta, extent about
4 acres, situated at Bamunamulla ; bounded on the north
by dry stream, east by Walakulagoda, south by Dummala-
godawatta, and west by Kaweketiya.

4. Undivided 1/16 part of Dodangahawatta, in extent
about 10 acres, situated at Bamunamulla : bounded on the
north by Piteniyawatta, east by Tumpala, south by Henege-
watta, and west by Thalagehena.

HEREAS hoof-and-mouth disease has broken out at

Medapattu korale east of Katugampola hatpattu, in

the Kurunegala District, North-Western Province: I do

hereby declare under sub-sections (1) and (2) of section &

of the Ordinance No. 25 of 1909, that the said korale, the
limits of which are specified below, is an infected area.

R. B. Naiss,
for Government Agent.

Kurunegala Kachcheri,
May 23, 1917.

\ —

Boundaries referred to.

North.—Yatikaha korale south and Mairawati korale.
East.—Dambadeni hatpattu,

South.—Maha-oya.

West.—Medapattu korale west.
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" ‘ FHEREAS hoof-and-mouth disease has broken out in

an area within the town of Kurunegala: I do
hereby declare, in terms of sub-sections (1) and (2) of section
5 of the Ordinance No. 25 of 1909, that the said area, the
boundaries of which are specified below, is an infected area.

R. B. Naissg,
for Government Agent.

Kurunegala Kachcheri,
May 23, 1917.

Boundaries referred to.

East.—Dambulla road and part of Mr. de Mel’s fence.

North.—Mr. Samaranayaka’s fence and part of north
approach road.

West.—Tank circular road and boundary fence of Mastan
Saibo.

South.—Middle approach road.

HEREAS hoof-and-mouth disease has broken out

among buffaloes at Maradankulama, of Pitigal korale

north, in the District of Chilaw : I do hereby declare, under

sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 5 of the Ordinance No. 25

of 1909, that the said division, the limits of which are
specified below, is an infected area.

Puttalam Kachcheri, S. M. P. VANDERKOEN,
May 24, 1917. Additional Assistant Government Agent.

Limats referred to.

North.—Inginiwatta and Pirappankuliya.
East.—Pirappankuliya and Manakkulama.
South.—Ponnankanniya and Pahalagama.
West.—Kakkapalliya and Olidalawa.

ﬁ' OTICE is hereby given that I am prepared to issue
licenses, free of stamp duty, under section 9, sub-

section (1) (b), of the Game Protection Ordinance, No. 1

of 1909, for the destruction of a rogue elephant of the

following description, said to be destroying chenas and

paddy fields in the villages of Moragaswewa, Timbirigas-

‘vivaa, and Wagollewsa, in Sinhala pattu of Tamankaduwa
istriet :—

Height 6 feet, stunted animal, feet is about 1 foot in
length, tail not very long.

T. GOONETILEKE,

May 25, 1917. for Government Agent,

NOTICE is hereby given that I am prepared to issue

licenses under section 9, sub-section (1) (b), of the
Game Protection Ordinance, No. 1 of 1909, for the destruc-
tion of three rogue elephants, mother and son and another
one, frequenting the village of Kiriyagaswewa, near Ritigals,
on the road from Maradankadawala to Habarane ; these
elephants are destroying crops, pulling down trees, and
terrorizing the people of Kiriyagaswewa ; they are well
known to the villagers.

T. GOONETILEKE,

Anuradhapura Kachcheri,
for Government Agent.

May 24, 1917.

Closure of Area for Application Surveys in
North-Central Province.

.Y OTICE is hereby given that surveys in connection with

applications for the purchase or lease of Crown land

will in future be undertaken in the North-Central Province
in rotation according to areas. ’

2. The Province is divided into three areas—

Avea No. 1, which includes Kunchuttu, Kalpe, Maha-
potana, Kanadara, and Uddiyankulam korales.

Area No. 2, which includes Ulagalla, Kalagam, Negam-

peha, Uuduruwa, Kiralowa, Maminiya, and
Matombuwa korales, and Tamenkaduwa and
Egoda pattuwa.

Area No. 3, which includes Wilachchiyé,, Nuwaragam,
Kadawat, Eppawela, and XKende korales.

3. Area No. 2 will be closed on July 15, 1917, and no
applications within this area will be forwarded to the
Surveyor-General for survey after that date. This, however,
will not preclude applicants from submitting to me for
registration applications for land within this area with a
view of ascertaining whether there are any objections to
the sale or lease.

4. The next area to be closed for survey will be area
No. 3, followed in due course by area No. 1. Applications
for the purchase or lease of Crown land in these two areas
should be forwarded to me as early as possible.

5. [The date of closure of No. 8 area will be shortly
published, and will represent the date of completion of all
work in area No. 2. :

H. R. FREEMAN,

May 24, 1917. Government Agent.
»

H. C. COTTLE, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, COLOMEO, OEYLON.
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